
*54

l3 i

(O-2023-198)

2

1

7

0

6

ORDINANCE NUMBER O -

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

A

U

G

 

0

4

 

20

23

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO

THE AGREEMENT WITH THE LAW FIRM OF HURRELL

CANTRALL LLP TO PROVIDE CONTINUED AS-NEEDED

LEGAL SERVICES AS PANEL OUTSIDE COUNSEL.

WHEREAS, in November 2017 and February 2018, the City of San Diego (City) issued

Requests for P

roposals (RFPs), seeking to reta

in pane

l outside counsel in seven areas 

of law on

an as-needed basis, in order to str

eamline the pro

cess for engag

ing outside counse

l, to avo

id

delays in City projects moving forward and putting the City at a disadvantage in litigation; and

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2018, by San Diego Resolution I-311866 (July 20, 2018), the

City Council (Council) approved the retention of 17 different law firms to represen

t the City on

an as-needed basis in these seve

n areas of law, including the law firm of Hurrell Cantra

ll

 LLP

(Law Firm) to represent the City in the area of "Police E

xcessive Force/M

isconduct Liti

gation";

and

WHEREAS, the Legal Services Agreement awarded to the Law Firm was in an amount

not to exceed $250,000; and

WHEREAS, on February 25,2022, by San Diego Resolution R-313900, the Council

approved an increase to the Legal Services Agreement in an amount not to exceed $550,000; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the legal services of the Law Firm to continue to defend

the City in the last of the four lawsuits in light of the approaching Pre-Trial Conference and Trial

dates; and

WHEREAS, the Law Firm will soon exceed the maximum contract time limit of five-

years, with its term presently set to end on August 9,2023; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(O-2023-19

8)

WHEREAS, the 

City A

ttorn

ey's O

ffice

 is now

 seek

ing to ex

tend

 the

 fiv

e-year

 con

tract

by one-yea

r, to a

 six-ye

ar con

tract

; and

WHEREAS, an increa

se of $300,000 to the 

Lega

l Services A

greement, which would

raise the t

otal not-to

-excee

d amount from

 $550,000 to $

850,000, is nece

ssary to av

oid a

disrupt

ion in the L

aw Firm's ser

vices

 that w

ould 

impede

 the cu

rrent work

 that

 the La

w Firm

 is

performing; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorne

y has p

repared 

a propose

d Sec

ond

Amendm

ent to

 the L

egal S

ervices

 Agreem

ent (S

econd Amendm

ent), w

hic

h would incr

ease 

the

maximum con

tract 

expen

diture f

or the 

Law Firm by $3

00,000; and

WHEREAS, the O

ffice of

 the City Attorney is n

ot seek

ing funding 

for this 

acti

on

becaus

e the fun

ding will come from funds a

lready 

appropriat

ed by the C

ity Counc

il from var

ious

City depar

tments su

ch as t

he Risk Manage

ment Departm

ent; and

WHEREAS, the C

ouncil m

ust app

rove t

he Se

cond 

Amendment

 to the

 Contra

ct in

accord

ance w

ith Sa

n Diego

 Char

ter se

ction 99 becau

se th

e term

 of the e

xtende

d Contrac

t wi

ll

excee

d five

 years; 

NOW, THEREFORE;

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council o

f the City 

of San Diego

, as f

ollows:

1. That th

e Seco

nd Amendment to the Le

gal Services A

greement with La

w Firm is

approv

ed, and th

e Mayor or

 his designee is auth

orized to exe

cute the

 Secon

d Amendment to t

he

legal services agr

eement with the Law Firm, to increas

e the term

 of the contract by

 one year,

 for

a total not t

o excee

d six yea

rs, and

 the tot

al not

-to-exc

eed amount to $8

50,000 from

 $550,000,

for a total of $300,000 for th

e Second Amendment.

2. 

That the 

Chief Financial Officer is

 authorized to ex

pend an amount not 

to exceed

$300,000 (with a total not to

 exceed a

mount of $850,000 for th

is contract) from Pub

l

ic L

iabi

lity

Fund No.720045 for p

urpose

s of funding the Se

cond Amendment to th

e Contrac

t, with th

e

authorization contingent u

pon the ado

ption of

 the Annual A

ppropriation Ordinanc

e for the

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(O-2023-198)

applicable fisc

al yea

r and 

the C

hief Financ

ial O

fficer f

urnishing

 one o

r more ce

rtif

icates

certifying that f

unds 

neces

sary f

or ex

pend

iture

 are, o

r will be, 

on depo

sit w

ith the C

ity Trea

surer.

APPROVED: MARA W. E

LLIOTT, City Attorne

y

By

TrPhel- - 

Assi

ant 

City Attor

ney

JSM:cm

June 20,2023

Or.Dept:C

ity Attorney

CC No.: 3000015953

Doc. No.: 3335092

I certif

y that th

e forego

ing Ordinance

 was pass

ed by the Council of the C

ity of San D

iego,

 at th

is

meeting of

 

J

U

L

 

-5

-2

3

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

By 1ŠA/L

!putý City Clek

(date)

 

TODD GL

Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, M

ayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-

A

p

p

r

o

v

e

d

:



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 CC 3000015953

UlIUAlNU

 D .

NO.:

 1211

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the money requ

ired for the a

llotment of funds for the purp

ose set forth in the foregoing resolution is

available in the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherw

ise unal

lotted.

Amount:

 

$300,000.00

Purpose:

 

Second Amendment to Agreement with Hurrell & Cantrall LLP

Date:

 

June 27th, 2023

 

Lauren Rehkopf

 

Z

U

U

A

U

ý

z

ý

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc.

 GÆ Business

Item Fund 

Funded Program

 Internal Order

 Functional Area Account

 A

re

a Cost Center

 

W

BS

 

Orginal Amount

1 720045 

OTHR-00000000-GG

 

512042

 

15]5

 

1515000011

 

$300,000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT

 

$300,000.00

FUND OVERRIDE 

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authori

zed by the hereto

attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San D

iego; and I

 do hereby

further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the C

ity of San Diego, that sucient moneys have been appropr

i

ated

for the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actual

ly in 

the Treasury, or are

anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the sai

d money

now actually in the Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit

 of said

 appropriation, are

otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed:

Vendor:

Purpose:

Date: 

By:

COMPTROLLER·S DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc.

 GÆ Business

Item Fund 

Funded Program

 Internal Order Functional Area Account

 

Area Cost Center WBS 

Original Amount

TOTAL AMOUNT

C>361 (REV 709)

 

FUND OVERRIDE 

CC 3000015953



Passe

d by the C

ouncil o

f The

 City of S

an Dieg

o on

 

J

U

L

 

2

5

 

20

23

 

, 

b

y

 t

h

e

 f

ol

lo

w

i

n

g

 v

o

te

:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

 

Nays

 

Not Present

 

Recused

Joe 

LaCav

a

Jen

nife

r Ca

mpbell

 

 

 

l 

Ste

ph

en W

hitb

urn

Monica Montgo

mery

 Step

pe 

Marni von Wilpert 

Kent Lee   

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno 0   

Sean Elo-Rivera  l 

AUG 04 2023

Date of final passage

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of

 The City

 of San Di

ego, Calif

orni

a.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S

.

 FU

ENTES

City C

lerk o

f Th

e C

ity of San D

iego, Ca

liforn

ia.

By A  ju ,ì

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that t

he fore

going ord

inance w

as not 

fina

lly passed

 unt

il twe

lve ca

lendar

days h

ad elapsed

 betwee

n the d

ay of its intro

duction and t

he day of i

ts fina

l

 passag

e, to wi

t, on

JUL 1 1 2023

 

A

UG 

0

4 

202

3

, and on

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ord

inance

 was read in full

 prior 

to pass

age or t

hat such

reading was dispen

sed w

ith by a vote

 of five m

embers of the 

Council,

 and th

at a wr

itten cop

y of

the ordinance

 was made av

ailable to each 

member of the Co

unci

l

 and th

e public 

pri

or to th

e day

of

 its

 p

as

sa

ge

.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

 of The City of San Dieg

o, Californi

a.

By 

A

t

-

U 

J D d

 ly

lášepu

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

2

1

7

0

6

Ordinance Number 0-


